CONTEST

"Stay In Touch With Réseau FADOQ"

Contest rules

The "Stay In Touch With Réseau FADOQ" contest (the "**Contest**") is held by Réseau FADOQ (the "**Organizer**") and will take place from November 20, 2020 to October 10, 2021 at midnight ET, the contest deadline (the "**Contest Period**").

The **Organizer** reserves the right to permit its subsidiaries, affiliates, and their respective directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, and advertising and promotional agencies (the "**Agents**") to take any required acts, in whole or in part, in connection with this **Contest**.

ELIGIBILITY

This contest is open to all Quebec residents who have reached the age of majority, have a valid Réseau FADOQ membership card, and subscribe to the FADOQ newsletter (the "**Contestant**").

This Contest is not open to employees or representatives of the **Organizer** or of the Organizer's affiliates, parent companies, advertising agencies, or all other third parties involved in developing, producing, or distributing materials for this **Contest**, as well as members of their immediate families, their legal or common-law spouses, and anybody with whom these employees, representatives, and agents reside.

HOW TO ENTER

No purchase required.

To enter the **Contest**, Réseau FADOQ members must be subscribed to the Réseau FADOQ newsletter when prizes are drawn. Entry is online only. Prizes will be drawn on the following dates:

January 18, 2021 April 19, 2021 July 19, 2021 October 18, 2021

Only one email address per FADOQ member. FADOQ members must have a valid membership card.

PRIZES

The prize to be awarded on each date is: One IPAD 32 GB iPad **Contestants** are eligible to win one of four iPads during the **Contest**.

Total prize value: \$450 x 4 iPads = \$1,800

DRAW

The winning contestant ("**Winner**") will be chosen at random, by electronic means, from all **Contestants** subscribed to the FADOQ newsletter at the time of the draw for each of the four draws (see below for draw dates).

January 18, 2021	1 p.m.
April 19, 2021	1 p.m.
July 19, 2021	1 p.m.
October 18, 2021	1 p.m.

Contestants can only win once.

Draws will be held at the Réseau FADOQ office at 4545 Avenue Pierre-De-Coubertin, Montreal, Quebec, H1V 0B2, Canada.

CLAIMING PRIZES

A Réseau FADOQ representative will call **Winners** within seven (7) days after the draw. If Réseau FADOQ cannot reach the **Winners** within seven (7) days after the draw using reasonable means, another draw will be held at the FADOQ office.

Once the draw has been carried out, if a **Winner** does not comply with **Contest** rules, the draw is invalid. The **Contestant** is ineligible for the Contest. The **Contestant** will be disqualified and another draw will be held. This process will continue until an eligible **Contestant** is chosen and can be declared the **Winner**.

To claim the prize and be declared a **Winner**, the chosen **Contestant** must correctly answer a skill-testing question. The **Contestant** must then sign a Declaration and Release Form sent by Réseau FADOQ to confirm compliance with Contest rules and return this form to Réseau FADOQ within ten (10) working days after receipt of the form.

The prize will be presented to the **Winner** in person at the Réseau FADOQ office or mailed once the signed Declaration and Release Form has been received.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The **Organizer** is not responsible for any costs incurred by the **Winner** to claim the prize(s). All prize claims are subject to verification by the **Organizer**. The **Organizer's** decision on this matter is final.

By entering the **Contest**, **Contestants** agree to release the **Organizer**, its affiliates, parent companies, managers, directors, and partners, such as advertising and promotional agencies, as well as their employees, agents, and representatives, of all direct or indirect liability for personal injury or damage to property resulting from participation in this **Contest**, as well as acceptance and/or use of the prize(s) and fully releases the **Organizer**, its promotional agencies, and all other contributors from all claims, demands, or proceedings that may be brought against them, or one of them, now or in future, by the **Contestants**, their heirs, executors, or administrators, relating to the **Contest** or the prize.

Winners agree to have their names, photos, and locations used in whole or in part by the **Organizer**, its advertising agencies, and all other parties involved in developing, producing, and distributing materials for this **Contest**, for any purpose, using any media, current or future, including social media, in any jurisdiction, in any form, without compensation or additional permission required from the **Winners**. No correspondence will be exchanged except with the **Winner**.

Prizes must be accepted as awarded and are not transferable, cannot be substituted for other prizes, and cannot be exchanged, in whole or in part, for cash, except in cases outlined in the following paragraph.

If, for reasons beyond their control and unrelated to the **Winner**, the **Organizer** cannot award the prize as described in the Contest rules, the Organizer reserves the right to award a prize similar in nature and of equivalent value or, at its discretion, the prize value in cash as stated in these Contest rules.

The formal or presumed refusal of a prize by a **Winner** releases the **Organizer** from all obligations to this person relating to this prize.

The **Organizer** reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to withdraw this **Contest** or to modify, amend, change, or replace these contest rules, subject to applicable law. The **Organizer** also reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to cancel, terminate, or suspend the **Contest** should events or causes out of its control potentially corrupt or affect the administration, security, fairness, or normal operation of the **Contest**, as provided for in these Contest rules, subject to approval by the Régie des alcools, des courses et des jeux du Québec.

The **Contest** is subject to applicable federal, provincial, and municipal laws.

Disputes regarding the organization or operation of a promotional contest may be submitted to the Régie des alcools, des courses et des jeux for resolution. Disputes regarding the awarding of a prize may be submitted to the Régie only for the purpose of helping the parties reach a settlement.